
Democratic Services 
 
 

 

 

 
 

COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 8 October 2024 at 7.30 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall 
 

Online access to this meeting is available on YouTube: Link to online broadcast 
 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Community and Wellbeing 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda. 
 

Councillor Clive Woodbridge (Chair) 
Councillor Bernice Froud (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Rob Geleit 
Councillor Graham Jones 
 

Councillor Alison Kelly 
Councillor Rachel King 
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds 
Councillor Kim Spickett 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Chief Executive 
 
For further information, please contact democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel: 
01372 732000 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLU1GWtI_OsxUcyTb2u4WGNNV7n-MGYVaZ


 

Public information 

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to observe 
live using free YouTube software. 

A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda. A limited number 
of seats will be available on a first-come first-served basis in the public gallery at the Town Hall. If you wish 

[...]
cil/governance/Annex%204-2%20-%20Protocol%20Members%20of%20Public%20Speaking%20.pdf
mailto:communications@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
 To take any questions or statements from members of the Public. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive declarations of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or other 

registrable or non-registrable interests from Members in respect of any item to 
be considered at the meeting. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 

of the Committee held on 09 July 2024 (attached) and to authorise the Chair to 
sign them. 
 

4. NIGHTLY PAID ACCOMMODATION EXPENDITURE UPDATE 2024/25  
(Pages 9 - 22) 

 
 EEBC continues to have a significant financial outlay on temporary 

accommodation costs to meet its homelessness obligations under the Housing 
Act 1996 and Homelessness Reduction Act 2017. The level of expenditure 
exceeded the budget set for 2023/24 and it will be a significant challenge to 
meet 2024/25 budget targets. This report sets out the anticipated costs for 
2024/25 and outlines the actions taken to minimise homelessness expenditure. 
 

5. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  (Pages 23 - 28) 
 
 To set out proposals on how the Council will engage with residents to receive 

feedback on services and better understand residents’ needs. 
 

6. 2025/26 BUDGET TARGETS  (Pages 29 - 34) 
 
 This report informs the Committee of the Council’s revenue budget targets 

presented to the Strategy & Resources Committee in July. The report seeks 
guidance on the preparation of the Committee’s service estimates for 2025/26. 
 

7. URGENT DECISIONS  (Pages 35 - 38) 
 
 To report to the committee the decisions taken by the Chief Executive and 

Directors on the grounds of urgency, in compliance with the requirements of the 
Constitution 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

8. HOUSING REPORTS FROM STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE  
(Pages 39 - 54) 

 
 Strategy and Resources Committee on 17th September 2024 resolved to agree 

two reports, namely the Temporary Accommodation agreement with Town and 
Country Housing Association and the lease for 33-39 High Street for use as 
temporary accommodation and also resolved that these same reports to be 
brought to this committee to note. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 55 - 56) 
 
 Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Committee 

may pass a resolution to exclude the public from the Meeting for Part Two of the 
Agenda on the grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act (as amended) and that pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said 
Schedule 12A the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

10. CONTRACTING OUT OF HOMELESSNESS REVIEWS FUNCTION  (Pages 57 
- 60) 

 
 The report has not been published as it deals with information in relation to the 

financial or business affairs of the Council or a third party. 
 

 
 



 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE held at 

the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 9 July 2024 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Clive Woodbridge (Chair); Councillor Bernice Froud (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Tony Froud (as nominated substitute for Councillor Graham Jones), Rob Geleit, 
Alison Kelly, Rachel King and Kim Spickett 
 
Absent: Councillor Graham Jones and Councillor Humphrey Reynolds  
 
Officers present: Rod Brown (Head of Housing and Community), Arjan de Jong 
(Strategic Housing Manager), Richard Appiah-Ampofo (Senior Accountant) and Dan 
Clackson (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

1 QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC  

No questions or statements were received from members of the Public. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or other registrable or 
non-registrable interests were declared by Members with respect to any item to 
be considered at the meeting. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Committee confirmed as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Committee held on 16 January 2024 and authorised the Chair to sign them. 
 

4 HOMELESSNESS: ANNUAL ACTION PLAN UPDATE  

The Committee received a report setting out the actions taken to minimise 
homelessness expenditure, identifying the funding which was utilised to cover 
the additional expenditure for 2023/24, and giving an indication of the anticipated 
costs for 2024/25. 

The Committee considered the following matters: 

a) People housed in temporary accommodation. In response to a 
Member, the Strategic Housing Manager explained that a variety of 
people from a range of life circumstances, including single people and 
families, are housed in nightly paid accommodation by the Council. He 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 9 July 2024 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

explained that people housed in nightly paid accommodation are typically 
those who are considered vulnerable for a number of reasons, such as 
having young children, or having physical or mental health needs, and to 
whom the Council duly has a duty towards. He stated that the most 
expensive accommodation is that for family units, though the Council also 
provides a large amount of accommodation for single persons. 

b) Accommodation inside and outside of Epsom & Ewell. Following a 
question from a Member, the Strategic Housing Manager explained that 
the Council has a large amount of temporary accommodation within the 
Borough, much of which is provided by registered providers, such as 
‘Town and Country Housing’ (formerly by Rosebery Housing). He went on 
to explain that the Council’s nightly pai
[...]
nsideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Agree the priority actions points which have been taken to manage 
homelessness over the past 18 months. 

(2) Note the use of Homelessness Prevention Grant (HPG) and 
homelessness grant reserves to cover the increase in expenditure, 
during 2023/24, to enable the Council to meet its duties under the 
Housing Act 1996 and Homelessness Reduction Act 2017. 

(3) Agree that a further update regarding nightly paid accommodation 
(NPA) expenditure be provided at the Community & Wellbeing 
Committee in October 2024. 

 

 
5 URGENT ITEMS  

The Committee received a report on the decisions taken by the Chief Executive 
and Directors on the grounds of urgency, in compliance with the requirements of 
the Constitution. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note the urgent decisions taken and the reasons for those decisions, 
since the last meeting of the Committee. 

 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.13 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR CLIVE WOODBRIDGE (CHAIR) 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Community and Wellbeing Committee  
08 October 2024  

 

NIGHTLY PAID ACCOMMODATION EXPENDITURE 2024/25 UPDATE 
REPORT 

Head of Service: Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community 

Report Author Arjan de Jong 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?  No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

 

Appendices (attached):  

 

Appendix 1: Homelessness & Rough Sleeping 
Strategy Action Plan update May 2024 

 

 

Summary 

EEBC continues to have a significant financial outlay on temporary accommodation 
costs to meet its homelessness obligations under the Housing Act 1996 and 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017. The level of expenditure exceeded the budget set 
for 2023/24 and it will be a significant challenge to meet 2024/25 budget targets. This 
report sets out the anticipated costs for 2024/25 and outlines the actions taken to 
minimise homelessness expenditure. 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Note the use of Homelessness Prevention Grant (HPG) and reserves to cover 
the anticipated expenditure, for 2024/25, to enable the Council to meet its 
duties under the Housing Act 1996 and Homelessness Reduction Act 2017. 

(2) Agree that a further update regarding nightly paid accommodation (NPA) 
expenditure be provided at the Community & Wellbeing Committee in March 
2025. 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 The Council has a statutory duty to assist homeless households under the 
Housing Act 1996 and Homelessness Reduction Act 2017. If we do not 
meet our statutory obligations, then the Council will be in breach of its 
obligations and open to legal challenge. 

2 Background 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Community and Wellbeing Committee  
08 October 2024  

 
2.1 Following on from July’s report to the Community & Wellbeing Committee 

updating on the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Action Plan and the 
level of expenditure on nightly paid accommodation to meet 
homelessness obligations, this report sets out the anticipated spend for 
2024/25.  

2.2 The climate in which officers operate remains incredibly challenging. This 
includes a rise in the number of homeless approaches, the complexity of 
cases as well as dealing with people’s expectations regarding the type 
and location of their temporary accommodation. 

2.3 The demand on the small number of private rented properties remains 
high, increasing costs and thereby inaccessibility for many.  

2.4 Affordable housing options in Epsom & Ewell remain limited, as 
demonstrated by the low number of social lettings, which were down from 
21 in Q1 2023/24 to 16 in Q1 2024/25.  

2.5 The housing options and solutions team continue to work extremely hard 
to limit the impact of the high number of approaches to the service. 
However, despite their positive performance the number of households in 
temporary accommodation, including expensive nightly paid, is still 
increasing.  

2.6 That
[...]
/25

6.11
Campaign and raise awareness of issues of homelessness that are 

linked to affordability and to LHA rates and Benefit Cap.

Strategic 

Housing 

Manager

2024/25

6.12
Work with our Surrey partners in implementing the Domestic Abuse 

Act 

Housing 

Options 

Manager 2022-23/ Ongoing Year 1 On Track 

 NSDA (North Surrey Domestic Abuse Service) & SCC  have  now set up County wide Sanctuary Scheme - replacing  local Sanctuary Scheme. Work shop held with SCC /D&B's 16/04/24 reviewing  Safe Accommodation 

provisions 

6.13

Work with our Surrey partners and Children Services in reviewing and 

implementing the Joint Housing Protocol for 16 & 17 year olds & the 

Care Leavers Protocol 

Housing 

Options 

Manager 2022-23
On-going

Completed Joint Housing Protocol for 16 & 17 year olds now Live.  Care Leavers Protocol about to be launched 

6.14

Work closely with our Surrey partners and Health Services to review 

and implement the Mental Health Protocol and the Hospital Discharge 

Protocol 

Housing 

Options 

Manager

2022/3 On-going
Completed Surrey wide Mental Health protocol launch Jan 2023. Training rolling out March 2023

P
age 22

A
genda Item

 4
A

ppendix 1



Community and Wellbeing Committee  
8 October 2024  

 

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE 

 

Head of Service: Andrew Bircher, Interim Director of Corporate 
Services 

Report Author Andrew Bircher 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision? (yes/no) no 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

 

Appendices (attached):   

 

Summary 

To set out proposals on how the Council will engage with residents to receive feedback 
on services and better understand residents’ needs. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Endorse the approach taken to consultation. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 The reason for the recommendation is to take forward a renewed approach to 
community engagement using a variety of methods as set out below. 

2 Background 

2.1 As a
[...]
on the 
preparation of the Committee’s service estimates for 2025/26. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Note the implications of the budget targets presented to Strategy & 
Resources Committee on 23 July 2024. 

(2) Support the changes to services and savings previously identified in Table 1 
of this report and that these are included within the budget presented to this 
Committee in January 2025. 

(3) Consider how additional income or savings can be generated to address the 
projected Council wide funding gap of £573,000 in 2025/26, rising to £720,000 
per annum by 2028/29. 

(4) Note that owing to the Council’s projected budget deficit, any additional new 
revenue growth items (i.e. service enhancements resulting in increased net 
expenditure) supported by Policy Committees will need to be fully funded 
from existing budgets. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 The recommendations will provide a clear framework for officers to 
develop a balanced budget for 2025/26, which is a statutory requirement. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



Community and Wellbeing Committee  
08 October 2024  

 
2 Background 

2.1 Since the Covid pandemic, the Council has been required to use one-off 
reserve funding to support its services and produce a balanced budget. 
This practice is unsustainable as reserve balances reduce, and the 
Council must find additional annual income or expenditure savings to 
address the budget shortfall. 

2.2 At its meeting on 23 July 2024, Strategy and Resources Committee 
agreed the budget targets and workstreams to enable the Council to work 
towards setting a balanced budget for 2025/26. 

2.3 The committee noted that excluding any new growth in expenditure, 
additional annual income/savings of £573,000 are projected to be needed 
to achieve a balance budget for 2025/26, increasing to £720,000 by 
2028/29. 

3 Full Proposals 

3.1 For financial planning purposes, latest forecasts show that the Council 
faces a projected budg
[...]
plications as opportunities arise. 

3.3 Officers will maintain engagement with policy chairs and members 
throughout the budgeting process, and budget forecasts and assumptions 
will continue to be reviewed and updated throughout the process. 

3.4 Delivery of previously agreed additional income/savings totalling £30,000 
within this Committee are also required for a balanced budget to be 
achieved for 2025/26: 

 

Table 1 – Summary of Previously Agreed Additional Income 
Target for 2025/26 

2025/26 

£000 

Additional net income from Community & Wellbeing 
Centre 

C&W 30 

Total 30 

3.5 The Q1 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report for 2024/25 considered by 
Audit & Scrutiny Committee at their meeting on 26 September 2024 
highlights a forecast under-recovery of income at the Wellbeing Centre 
and the expectation that the £30,000 additional income target set for 
2024/25 will not be met.  

3.6 At its meeting on 23 July 2024, S&R Committee approved a programme 
of service reviews including the community services offering and facilities 
at the Community & Wellbeing Centre. This review will need to consider 
how this target can be achieved for 2025/26 and if necessary, any 
alternative options. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



Community and Wellbeing Committee  
08 October 2024  

 
3.7 Furthermore, owing to the Council’s projected budget deficit, for any 

additional new revenue growth items (i.e. service enhancements resulting 
in increased net expenditure) supported by policy committees, the 
committee or Council will need to identify how these can be fully funded 
from existing budgets. 

4 Risk Assessment 

Legal or other duties 

4.1 Equality Impact Assessment 

4.1.1 None for the purposes of this report. 

4.2 Crime & Disorder 

4.2.1 None for the purposes of this report. 

4.3 Safeguarding 

4.3.1 None for the purposes of this report. 

4.4 Dependencies 

4.4.1 None for the purposes of this report. 

4.5 Other 

4.5.1 The Council has a statutory duty to set a bala
[...]
nk

Page 34



Community and Wellbeing Committee  
8 October 2024  

 

URGENT DECISIONS 

 

Head of Service: Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community 

Report Author Andrew Bircher 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) no 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

 

Appendices (attached):   

 

Summary 

To report to the committee the decisions taken by the Chief Executive and Directors on 
the grounds of urgency, in compliance with the requirements of the Constitution 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Note the urgent decision taken and the reasons for that decision, since the 
last meeting of the committee. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 To report to the committee the decisions taken by the Chief Executive and 
Directors on the grounds of urgency, in compliance with the requirements 
of the Constitution. 

2 Background 

2.1 The scheme of delegation sets out that the Chief Executive and Directors 
are authorised to take decisions on grounds of urgency regarding matters 
which would otherwise be reserved for determination by a Committee or 
Council. A matter can be deemed urgent if, in the reasonable opinion of 
the officer concerned, a delay would seriously prejudice the interest of the 
Council or of the public and it is not practicable to convene a quorate 
meeting of the relevant decision-making body in sufficient time to take the 
decision. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



Community and Wellbeing Committee  
8 October 2024  

 
2.2 Since the last meeting of the Committee, one urgent decision has been 

taken by the Director of Environment, Housing and Regeneration in 
consultation with the Chair, Cllr Clive Woodbridge, and published in 
Member News in line with the Council's Constitution, Appendix 2, 
Paragraph 3.1. iii. The decision is set out below: 

2.2.1 Decision 134 – Authorise a neighbouring authority to conduct a 
fresh statutory Housing Act 1996 s202 Decision on behalf of Epsom 
& Ewell Council. 

[...]
d to agree two 
reports, namely the Temporary Accommodation agreement with Town and Country 
Housing Association and the lease for 33-39 High Street for use as temporary 
accommodation and also resolved that these same reports to be brought to this 
committee to note. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Note the two reports attached as Appendix 1 and Exempt Appendix 2.  

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 To fulfil the decision made on the 17th September 2024 meeting of the 
Council’s Strategy and Resources Committee, in relation to the Temporary 
Accommodation agreement with Town and Country Housing Association 
and the lease for 33-39 High Street for use as temporary accommodation 

2 Background 

2.1 The Council’s Constitution sets out the scope of decision making and 
responsibilities of all committees. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



Community and Wellbeing Committee  
08 October 2024  

 
2.2 The reports attached as Appendix 1 and Exempt Appendix 2 were duly 

considered by the Strategy and Resources Committee at their meeting on 
17th September 2024 and were both unanimously resolved to support the 
recommendations as set out in each report. 

2.3 In addition, the Committee also unanimously resolved an additional 
recommendation that the same reports be brought to the Community and 
wellbeing Committee at its next meeting to note.    

3 Proposal 

3.1 The decision from the Strategy and Resources Committee on 17th 
September 2024 was for this committee to note these two housing related 
reports and the decisions taken by them in relation to both matters: 

Appendix 1 –  
Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 
(1)           Agree that the Council updates and amends the terms of the 
management of temporary accommodation agreement, with Town & 
Country Housing (TCH) as outlined in the report. 
(2)           Agree that the Council release the restrictive covenant on 58 Upper 
High Street in return for a payment 
[...]
able. 

7.4 Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications: 

7.5 Partnerships: Town & County Housing  

8 Background papers 

8.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows: 

Previous reports: 

 None   

Other papers: 

 None 

Page 48

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 1



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 2

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Community and Wellbeing Committee  
08 October 2024   

 

 

 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Committee may pass 
a resolution to exclude the public from the Meeting for Part Two of the Agenda on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended) and that 
pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
The following documents are included on Part Two of the agenda and have not been 
published: 
 
 

Item 8: Housing reports from Strategy and Resources Committee - Appendix 2  
 

This appendix deals with information relating to the financial or business affairs of the 
Committee and third parties.  
 
 

Item 10: Contracting out of Homelessness Reviews Function 
 

This report deals with information relating to the financial or business affairs of the 
Committee and third parties.  
 
 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 10By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Nightly Paid Accommodation Expenditure Update 2024/25
	Nightly Paid Acccommodation Expenditure Update 2024/25 Appendix 1

	5 Community Engagement Update
	6 2025/26 Budget Targets
	7 Urgent Decisions
	8 Housing reports from Strategy and Resources Committee
	Appendix 1 - Town & Country Housing Temporary Accommodation Agreement
	Appendix 2 - 33-39 High Street Lease for temporary accommodation

	9 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	10 Contracting out of Homelessness Reviews Function



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE held at 

the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 8 October 2024 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Clive Woodbridge (Chair); Councillor Bernice Froud (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Rob Geleit, Graham Jones, Alison Kelly, Rachel King, Humphrey Reynolds and 
Kim Spickett 
 
Officers present: Andrew Bircher (Interim Director of Corporate Services), Rod Brown 
(Head of Housing and Community), Arjan de Jong (Strategic Housing Manager), 
Richard Appiah-Ampofo (Senior Accountant) and Dan Clackson (Democratic Services 
Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

6 QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC  

No questions or statements were received from members of the public. 
 

7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or other registrable or 
non-registrable interests were made by Members with respect to any items to be 
considered at the meeting. 
 

8 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Committee confirmed as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Committee held on 09 July 2024 and authorised the Chair to sign them. 
 

9 NIGHTLY PAID ACCOMMODATION EXPENDITURE UPDATE 2024/25  

The Committee received a report setting out the anticipated costs for 2024/25 
and outlining the actions taken to minimise homelessness expenditure. 

The Committee considered the following matters: 

a) Limited Affordable Housing Options. A Member enquired as to whether 
any groups were affected in particular by the limited affordable housing 
options in the Borough. The Strategic Housing Manager stated that the 
issue affects households of all sizes. He explained that, for the Council, 
family-size units incur the highest cost. 



 
 

Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 8 October 2024 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

b) Homelessness Population Figure. The Committee acknowledged that 
the homelessness population number was not static – the Chair explained 
that as people leave homelessness, new people enter into homelessness. 

c) Government’s 2024 Autumn Statement. The Strategic Housing 
Manager stated that officers were anticipating the release of the 
Government’s 2024 Autumn Statement, and were hopeful that there 
would be an increase to the Homelessness Prevention Grant (‘HPG’), a 
favourable distribution around the Affordable Housing Programme, and a 
higher priority afforded to social rented housing. 

d) HPG Expenditure. The Strategic Housing Manager stated that regardless 
of how much money the Council receives through the HPG, the Council 
shall provide support to all to whom it is duty-bound to protect. The Senior 
Accountant stated that the current forecast suggested that the Council 
would spend the remainder of the Grant - he explained that expenditure 
was being monitored and considered in the planning of the coming year’s 
budget. 

e) Rough Sleeper Population. Following a question from a Member, the 
Strategic Housing Manager stated that Epsom & Ewell has a relatively low 
rough-sleeper population. 

f) Landlords Forum. In response to a Member, the Strategic Housing 
Manager stated that the Landlords Forum held in September had been 
successful and was well attended. He explained that the event promoted 
the Private Sector Leasing Scheme and the Rent Deposit Scheme, both 
of which play a key role in reducing and preventing homelessness. 

g) Housing Options (Move On) Officer. In response to a Member, the 
Strategic Housing Manager stated that the possibility of making the 
‘Housing Options (Move On) Officer’ a permanent role was being 
explored. He stated that the role, since its inception, had been greatly 
successful in reducing and preventing homelessness in the Borough. 

h) Joint Working with Housing Providers. The Strategic Housing Manager 
stated that the Council work collaboratively with Town & Country Housing, 
along with other smaller housing providers. 

i) Empty Properties. The Strategic Housing Manager confirmed that all 
empty properties on the empty properties list had been written to. He 
confirmed that 15 properties had been removed from the list, but overall 
the figure remained consistent as additional properties had been added to 
the list. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note the use of Homelessness Prevention Grant (HPG) and reserves 
to cover the anticipated expenditure, for 2024/25, to enable the 
Council to meet its duties under the Housing Act 1996 and 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017. 



 
 

Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 8 October 2024 3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

(2) Agree that a further update regarding nightly paid accommodation 
(NPA) expenditure be provided at the Community & Wellbeing 
Committee in March 2025. 

 
10 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  

The Committee received a report setting out proposals on how the Council will 
engage with residents to receive feedback on services and better understand 
residents’ needs. 

The Committee considered the following matters: 

a) Engagements with Veterans. The Committee considered the importance 
of engaging with and supporting veterans, and noted that the Armed 
Forces Champion was investigating opportunities to meet with key 
representatives from organisations within the Armed Forces sector. 

b) Engagement with Young People. The Committee considered the 
importance of engaging with the youth of the Borough. It was considered 
that opportunities could be explored with Nescot and UCA, amongst other 
organisations, to run events such as Q&A panels for students. It was 
noted that the Council used to run a Local Democracy Day, where 
Councillors would visit local schools to talk with students. 

c) Councillor Community Involvement. The Committee considered the 
importance of Councillors being involved in and having a presence in the 
community. UCA, Nescot, and the Longmead Community Centre were 
listed as possible partners/venues to hold events for people in the local 
community to engage with Councillors directly. 

d) Council Presence at Community Events. The Committee considered 
the importance of the Council having a visible presence at community 
events (i.e. uniformed officers, Council stands, etc.). 

e) Working with Partners. The Committee considered the importance of 
working with partners to reach seldom heard groups. The Head of 
Housing and Community explained that much of the work historically 
delivered by the Council is nowadays delivered instead through 
partnerships with other organisations. 

f) Engagement Strategy. The Acting Director of Corporate Services 
suggested that there is no ‘one size fits all’ approach to community 
engagement, and that the most suitable approach is often determined on 
a case-by-case basis. He explained that the Councils Communications 
Strategy acts as a guiding document for consultations and other form of 
engagement with the public. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Endorse the approach taken to consultation. 
 



 
 

Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 8 October 2024 4 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
11 2025/26 BUDGET TARGETS  

The Committee received a report informing the Committee of the Council’s 
revenue budget targets presented to the Strategy & Resources Committee in 
July. The report sought guidance on the preparation of the Committee’s service 
estimates for 2025/26. 

The Committee considered the following matters: 

a) 2023/24 Year-End Review. In response to a question from a Member, the 
Senior Accountant explained that explorations to identify potential savings 
opportunities were ongoing. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note the implications of the budget targets presented to Strategy & 
Resources Committee on 23 July 2024. 

(2) Support the changes to services and savings previously identified in 
Table 1 of the report and that those are included within the budget 
presented to this Committee in January 2025. 

(3) Consider how additional income or savings can be generated to 
address the projected Council wide funding gap of £573,000 in 
2025/26, rising to £720,000 per annum by 2028/29. 

(4) Note that owing to the Council’s projected budget deficit, any 
additional new revenue growth items (i.e. service enhancements 
resulting in increased net expenditure) supported by Policy 
Committees will need to be fully funded from existing budgets. 

 

 
12 URGENT DECISIONS  

The Committee received a report on the decisions taken by the Chief Executive 
and Directors on the grounds of urgency, in compliance with the requirements of 
the Constitution. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note the urgent decision taken and the reasons for that decision, 
since the last meeting of the committee. 

 

 
13 HOUSING REPORTS FROM STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE  

In accordance with decisions made by the Strategy and Resources Committee 
(‘S&R’) at its 17th September 2024 meeting, the Community and Wellbeing 
Committee received a report asking the Committee to note two reports brought 
before S&R at said meeting, namely the Town & Country Housing Temporary 



 
 

Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 8 October 2024 5 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Accommodation Agreement report, and the 33-39 High Street Lease for 
Temporary Accommodation report.  

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note the two reports attached as Appendix 1 and Exempt Appendix 2 
to the report.  

 

 
14 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Committee 
unanimously resolved to exclude the press and public from the meeting for Part 
2 of the agenda on the grounds that the business involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act (as amended) and that pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said 
Schedule 12A the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

15 CONTRACTING OUT OF HOMELESSNESS REVIEWS FUNCTION  

The Committee received a report proposing to enter into a new contract to 
undertake statutory reviews of housing decisions relating to homelessness and 
the suitability of temporary accommodation, when they are challenged by 
households who have approached the Council for assistance. 

The Committee’s consideration of this item is recorded in a separate (not for 
publication) restricted Minute. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Approve the award of a contract for the conduct of reviews of 
allocation and homelessness decisions to Housing Reviews Limited 
for a period of 1 year with an option to extend for a further period of 1 
year and;  

(2) Nominate and authorise to Housing Reviews Limited the Council’s 
statutory functions pursuant to the provisions of s166A(9) and s202 of 
the Housing Act 1996 to perform reviews of decisions made either 
regarding the suitability of accommodation offered s166A(9) or as the 
result of a decision upon a request for assistance as homeless s202. 

 

 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.26 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR CLIVE WOODBRIDGE (CHAIR) 


